# **PROCEEDINGS: Hancock Co.**

## HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS November 2, 2020 Garner, Iowa

The Hancock County, Iowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman, Gary Rayhons, and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of October 26, 2020 meeting were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Hiring of Abagail Post, clerk in the Treasurer's office at \$27,500 per year effective November 16, 2020 at 8:00 a.m.

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Signed letter to WHKS & Co regarding courthouse repairs.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following resolution:

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2020-052 TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSING

As per Section 306.41 Code of lowa be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County hereby declare closed temporarily the following roads in Hancock County due to construction, reconstruction, maintenance or natural disaster. This resolution shall become effective upon placement of temporary road closure signs and shall expire when the said temporary signs are removed upon completion of said project.

### DESCRIPTION OF ROADS AFFECTED

225th Street in Sec. 36-96-24 (Between Rake Ave. and HWY 69)

On motion by Supervisor Rayhons, seconded by Supervisor Tlach and carried unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following resolution:

## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-053 TEMPORARY ROAD CLOSING

As per Section 306.41 Code of lowa be it resolved that the Board of Supervisors of Hancock County hereby declare closed temporarily the following roads in Hancock County due to construction, reconstruction, maintenance or natural disaster. This resolution shall become effective upon placement of temporary road closure signs and shall expire when the said temporary signs are removed upon completion of said project.

## DESCRIPTION OF ROADS AFFECTED

Hill Avenue in Sec. 31-97-25 and 32-97-25

(Between 280th Street and 290th Street)

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Rayhons, and carried, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file this date, November 5, 2020. A full listing of all claims paid in November 2020 will be published in the November 16, 2020 minutes.

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 10:24 a.m. by Supervisor Rayhons and carried. All Supervisors present voting, "Aye," session to adjourn and will meet again on November 9, 2020.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Florence (Sis) Greiman, Chair Published in The Leader on

Published in The Leader on Wednesday, Nov. 18, 2020